80th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2020 Regular Session

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 4082

By COMMITTEE ON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

February 17

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 4, delete "community" and insert "community-based" and de-1 2 lete "to care for the patients who were released". Delete lines 6 and 7. 3 After line 12, insert: 4 5 "Whereas individuals with co-occurring mental illness and intellectual and developmental disabilities are frequently turned away from resources that provide appropriate mental health services 6 tailored to their unique needs; and 7 "Whereas a comprehensive community-based mental health system is necessary for individuals 8 9 to thrive in the community, avoid crisis and have timely access to appropriate inpatient acute care 10 when needed; and". 11 In line 15, after "integrated" insert "community-based". In line 30, delete "director of the behavioral health programs administered by" and insert "Di-1213rector of". 14 On page 2, line 1, delete "; and" and insert ", or the director's designee; "(c) The Chief Justice of the Oregon Supreme Court or the Chief Justice's designee; and". 15 16 In line 2, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)". 17 In line 7, delete "(1)(a) and (b)" and insert "(1)(a), (b) and (c)". 18 In line 8, delete "commission" and insert "committee". 19 In line 20, delete "who is not a member of the Legislative Assembly" and insert "appointed un-20 der subsection (1)(d) of this section". 21On page 3, line 1, delete "director" and insert "Legislative Policy and Research Director". In line 13, after "ideal" insert "community-based". 22In line 14, after "maintenance" insert ", peer-delivered support, crisis". 23 24In line 20, after "ideal" insert "community-based". 25In line 23, after "ideal" insert "community-based mental and". In line 28, delete "chairs" and insert "chairpersons". 2627In line 32, after "ideal" insert "community-based". In line 45, after "ideal" insert "community-based". 28On page 4, line 5, before the second "Legislative" insert "Eighty-first". 2930 In line 13, delete "who are not". 31 In line 14, delete "members of the Legislative Assembly" and insert "under section 1 (1)(d) of this 2020 Act". 32In line 15, delete "a term" and insert "terms". 33 In line 16, delete "One" and insert "Three" and delete "a term" and insert "terms". 34

35 In line 17, delete "One" and insert "Three" and delete "a term" and insert "terms".

 $\mathbf{2}$

¹ In line 18, delete "Two" and insert "Three".